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official capacity; NANCY ANN HENSCH (“HENSCH”), in her official capacity; PAUL 

McNAMARA (“McNAMARA”), in his official capacity; NINA DEERFIELD (“DEERFIELD”), in 

her official capacity; and DOES 1 through 15. Petitioners hereby allege:  

PARTIES 

1. Plaintiff/Petitioner PFF is an “employee organization” as defined in Government 

Code section 3540.1 and is the exclusive representative the DISTRICT’s faculty members for 

purposes of collective bargaining. PFF is a non-profit unincorporated association whose members 

reside in or near the DISTRICT. PFF’s members have an interest in, among other things, ensuring 

open, accountable, and responsive government and in promoting responsible decision-making. 

Pursuant to Government Code section 3543.8, PFF has representational standing to sue on behalf of 

its members. 

2. Plaintiff/Petitioner LAUGHLIN, an individual, is a resident of San Diego County. 

She is also an employee of the DISTRICT and the Full-Time Faculty Co-President of PFF. 

3. Defendant/Respondent DISTRICT is a “local agency” within the meaning of 

Government Code section 54951. Defendants/Respondents EVILSIZER, HALCON, HENSCH, 

McNAMARA, and DEERFIELD are and at all relevant times were, natural persons who are 

members of the DISTRICT’s Governing Board (“BOARD”) and are being sued solely in their 

capacities as such. The BOARD is a “legislative body” within the meaning of Government Code 

section 54952. EVILSIZER, HALCON, HENSCH, McNAMARA, and DEERFIELD will hereafter 

collectively be referred to as “BOARD MEMBERS.” 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. On or about April 10, 2018, the BOARD held a regular meeting. On the agenda for 

that meeting was item N-9, entitled “Ratify second amendment to Superintendent/President 

Contract.” The BOARD at this meeting ratified the second amendment to the DISTRICT’s contract 

(“SECOND AMENDED CONTRACT”) with its Superintendent/President, Joi Lin Blake 

(“BLAKE”). 

5. Plaintiffs/Petitioners are informed and believe, and on that basis allege, that between 

April 11, 2018 and July 10, 2018, inclusive, the BOARD, and/or a majority of BOARD 
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MEMBERS, held one or more “meetings” as defined in Government Code section 54952.2(a) 

and/or held one or more “serial meetings” as defined in Government Code section 54952.2(b), to 

discuss and develop a collective concurrence regarding materially changing the terms and 

conditions of BLAKE’s employment. 

6. At no point between April 11, 2018 and July 10, 2018 did the BOARD hold a public 

meeting for which it properly listed on the agenda that it would be meeting in closed session to 

confer with its designated agency negotiator, pursuant to Government Code §54957.6(a), regarding 

negotiations with the Superintendent/President. Nor did the BOARD during this time period 

announce in an “open and public session” the identity of its designated agency representative(s) for 

purposes of negotiating with the Superintendent/President, as is also required by Government Code 

§54957.6(a). 

7. On or about July 10, 2018, the BOARD held a regular meeting. On the agenda for 

that meeting was item O.1, entitled “Review and approve third amendment to the 

Superintendent/President’s Contract.” The BOARD at this meeting ratified the third amendment to 

the Superintendent/President’s contract (“THIRD AMENDED CONTRACT”) without any 

discussion. Plaintiff/Petitioner LAUGHLIN was the only member of the public that spoke 

regarding this agenda item, and she spoke against approval of the THIRD AMENDED 

CONTRACT as presented. 

8. On or about July 15, 2018, the DISTRICT’s Vice-President for Human Resources, 

Lisa Norman (“NORMAN”), emailed at least one PFF member to explain why the BOARD had no 

discussion prior to approving the THIRD AMENDED CONTRACT. In her email(s), NORMAN 

revealed that the BOARD had engaged in negotiations with BLAKE over the terms of the THIRD 

AMENDED CONTRACT and had deliberated over the terms of the THIRD AMENDED 

CONTRACT outside an agendized open and public meeting. 

9. The THIRD AMENDED CONTRACT materially changed the terms and conditions 

of BLAKE’s continued employment by increasing her total compensation dramatically. Among the 

ways that the THIRD AMENDED CONTRACT increased BLAKE’s total compensation are: (a) it 

increased her annual base salary from $252,782.84 to $292,027.11; (b) it guaranteed her lifetime 
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post-employment health and dental benefits; and (c) it guaranteed her a post-employment lifetime 

annuity in the amount of $15,000/year. 

10. Believing that Defendants/Respondents’ approval of the THIRD AMENDED 

CONTRACT on July 10, 2018 constituted a violation of the Ralph M. Brown Act (“Brown Act”), 

which is codified at Government Code § 54950, et seq., on or about August 10, 2018, 

Plaintiffs/Petitioners sent the DISTRICT, including all the BOARD MEMBERS, a Brown Act 

Demand to Cure and Correct and Cease and Desist Letter. A true and correct copy of the Demand 

to Cure and Correct and Cease and Desist Letter is attached as Exhibit 1 and is hereby incorporated 

by reference. 

11. On or about August 14, 2018, the BOARD held a regular meeting. During the public 

comment portion of this meeting, multiple members of the public, including members of PFF, 

spoke against the BOARD’s approval at the prior meeting of the THIRD AMENDED 

CONTRACT. 

12. On or about September 10, 2018, the DISTRICT, through its counsel, responded to 

Plaintiffs/Petitioners’ Demand to Cure and Correct and Cease and Desist. A true and correct copy 

of the DISTRICT’s response is attached as Exhibit 2 and is hereby incorporated by reference. In 

this letter, the DISTRICT declined to cure and correct the violations of the Brown Act alleged 

herein, and further failed to make an unconditional commitment to cease and desist from the 

violations of the Brown Act alleged herein, as provided for in Government Code § 54960.2(c). 

13. To date, Defendants/Respondents have not  cured their Brown Act violations. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

14. Plaintiffs/Petitioners bring this action and seek review by and relief from the Court 

under, among other provisions of law, as applicable, Code of Civil Procedure sections 526, 1060 et 

seq., and 1084 et seq.; and Government Code section 54960 and 54960.1. 

15. Venue is proper in this Court because the obligations, liabilities, and violations of 

law alleged in this pleading occurred in the City of San Marcos. 

16. Plaintiffs/Petitioners have no plain, speedy, adequate remedy in the ordinary course 

of law, since they and their members will suffer irreparable harm as a result of the violations of law 
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alleged in this pleading. The BOARD’s actions complained of in this pleading rested on 

Defendants/Respondents’ failure to satisfy a clear, present, ministerial duty to act in accordance 

with those laws. Even when Defendants/Respondents are permitted or required by law to exercise 

their discretion in approving matters under those laws, they remain under a clear, present, 

ministerial duty to exercise their discretion within the limits and in a manner consistent with those 

laws. Defendants/Respondents had the capacity to take the actions complained of in this pleading 

within the limits of and in a manner consistent with those laws, but Defendants/Respondents have 

failed and refused to do so and have exercised their discretion beyond the limits of and in a manner 

that is not consistent with those laws. 

17. Plaintiffs/Petitioners and their members have a beneficial right and interest in 

Defendants/Respondents’ fulfillment of all their legal and public duties, as alleged in this pleading. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

Violation of the Ralph M. Brown Act, Government Code section 54960 

(Against All Defendants/Respondents) 

18. Plaintiffs/Petitioners reallege and incorporates by reference each and every 

allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 13, inclusive. 

19. In enacting the Brown Act, the Legislature found and declared that “the public 

commissions, board and councils and the other public agencies in this State exist to aid in the 

conduct of the people’s business. It is the intent of the law that their actions be taken openly and 

that their deliberations be conducted openly.” 

20. Under the Brown Act, the BOARD is only permitted to meet in closed session to 

confer with its designated agency negotiator(s) over the compensation for the DISTRICT’s 

President/Superintendent if it has properly agendized this matter for closed session and the BOARD 

has announced “in an open and public session” the identity of its designated agency negotiator(s). 

21. Plaintiffs/Petitioners are informed and believe, and on that basis allege, that between 

April 11, 2018 (the date of the BOARD’s approval of the SECOND AMENDED CONTRACT for 

BLAKE) and July 10, 2018 (the date of the BOARD’s approval of the THIRD AMENDED 

CONTRACT for BLAKE), inclusive, the BOARD, and/or a majority of BOARD MEMBERS, held 
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one or more “meetings” as defined in Government Code section 54952.2(a) and/or held one or 

more “serial meetings” as defined in Government Code section 54952.2(b), to discuss and develop 

a collective concurrence regarding materially changing the terms and conditions of BLAKE’s 

employment. 

22. The Brown Act does not authorize an award of damages to redress 

Defendants/Respondents’ past and threatened violations of the Brown Act. Accordingly, 

Plaintiffs/Petitioners have no plain, adequate, speedy remedy at law to compensate them for 

Defendants/Respondents’ unlawful conduct. 

23. An actual controversy exists between Plaintiffs/Petitioners, on the one hand, and 

Defendants/Respondents, on the other hand, concerning their respective rights and duties under the 

Brown Act and other applicable provisions of law. As alleged in this pleading, Plaintiffs/Petitioners 

contend that the BOARD’s deliberations and development of a collective concurrence concerning 

the THIRD AMENDED CONTRACT, which were not properly noticed for closed session and did 

not occur during open session, are a violation of the Brown Act, including but not limited to 

Government Code section 54953 and 54957.6. 

24. Defendants/Respondents dispute Plaintiffs/Petitioners’ contentions and maintain that 

approval of the THIRD AMENDED CONTRACT is consistent with and not prohibited by the 

Brown Act or any other provision of law. 

25. Plaintiffs/Petitioners are informed and believed, and on that basis allege, that 

Defendants/Respondents, unless enjoined, will continue to take part in private, non-agendized 

discussions and deliberations as alleged herein. 

26. Plaintiffs/Petitioners  desire a judicial determination and declaration of the legality 

of these private, non-agendized discussions and deliberations to ensure that 

Defendants/Respondents comply with the Brown Act and all other applicable laws. 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

Violation of the Ralph M. Brown Act, Government Code section 54960.1 

(Against All Defendants/Respondents) 

27. Plaintiffs/Petitioners reallege and incorporates by reference each and every 

allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 26, inclusive. 

28. Outside of properly agendized closed sessions to confer with their designated agency 

negotiator, Defendants/Respondents, constituting a majority of the BOARD, developed a collective 

concurrence regarding the THIRD AMENDED CONTRACT, in violation of the Brown Act, 

including but not limited to Government Code section 54953 and 54957.6. 

29. Defendants/Respondents’ failure to properly agendize for closed session their 

meetings to develop a collective concurrence regarding the THIRD AMENDED CONTRACT 

prejudiced PFF members and the general public, in that it deprived them of notice that the BOARD 

was negotiating with BLAKE over compensation increases and other material changes to the 

SECOND AMENDED CONTRACT. 

30. Defendants/Respondents’ approval of the THIRD AMENDED CONTRACT 

constitutes an “action taken” pursuant to the Brown Act. 

REQUEST FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs/Petitioner requests the following relief: 

1. Judgment determining or declaring that Defendants/Respondents failed to comply 

fully with the Brown Act as it relates to the THIRD AMENDED CONTRACT, thus rendering all 

such discussions and subsequent actions, including the approval of the THIRD AMENDED 

CONTACT, null and void; 

2. Judgment determining or declaring that Defendants/Respondents must comply fully 

with the Brown Act before any discussion may occur regarding material changes to the 

compensation of BLAKE or other unrepresented employees of the DISTRICT; 

3. Judgment determining or declaring that Defendants/Respondents violated the Brown 

Act in its discussions concerning, and/or the approval of, the THIRD AMENDED CONTRACT, 

and that the BOARD’s approval of the THIRD AMENDED CONTRACT was therefore illegal; 
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4. Issuance of a writ of mandate requiring Defendants/Respondents to rescind the 

THIRD AMENDED CONTRACT until Defendants/Respondents have fully complied with the 

Brown Act and other applicable laws, as determined by this Court; 

5. Injunctive relief prohibiting Defendants/Respondents from further discussing or 

taking any further action in connection with the THIRD AMENDED CONTRACT or the 

compensation of BLAKE unless and until Defendants/Respondents have fully complied with the 

Brown Act; 

6. An order providing for the Court’s continuing jurisdiction over this action to ensure 

that Defendants/Respondents comply with the Brown Act; 

7. An order, pursuant to Government Code section 54960(b), that the BOARD shall 

audio record its closed sessions and preserve the audio recordings for the period and under the 

terms of security and confidentiality the Court deems appropriate; 

8.  That this Court grant Plaintiffs/Petitioners their costs, including out-of-pocket 

expenses, and reasonable attorneys’ fees; and 

9.  That this Court grant such other, further and different relief as this Court may deem 

just and proper. 

 

DATED:  September 24, 2018       Respectfully submitted, 

  OCHOA|LAW 

  RICARDO OCHOA 

   

 

 

     By:       

      RICARDO OCHOA 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Petitioners, 

PALOMAR FACULTY FEDERATION, LOCAL 

6161, CFT/AFT, AFL-CIO and TERESA 

LAUGHLIN    
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www.union-attorneys.org 

OCHOA|LAW  
3737 Camino Del Rio South, Suite 407 

San Diego, CA 92108  

Office: 619.285.1662 

Fax: 619.285.1760 

 

August 10, 2018 

 

VIA EMAIL AND U.S. MAIL 

Palomar College Governing Board 

1140 West Mission Road 

San Marcos, California 92069 

 

PAUL P. MCNAMARA, President 

pmcnamara@palomar.edu  

 

JOHN HALCÓN, Vice President 

jhalcon@palomar.edu  

 

MARK EVILSIZER, Secretary 

MEvilsizer@palomar.edu 

 

NINA DEERFIELD, Trustee 

ndeerfield@palomar.edu 

 

NANCY ANN HENSCH, Trustee 

nhensch@palomar.edu 

 

JOI LIN BLAKE, Superintendent/President 

jblake@palomar.edu 

 

DEBRA DOERFLER, Senior Executive Assistant,  

Governing Board/Superintendent 

ddoerfler@palomar.edu  

 

NOTICE OF BROWN ACT VIOLATIONS 

 

DEMAND TO CORRECT AND CURE pursuant to Government Code sections 54960.1  

and CEASE AND DESIST pursuant to Government Code sections 54960  

 

Dear Governing Board: 

 

This firm represents the Palomar Faculty Federation, Local 6161, CFT/AFT, AFL-CIO (“Union” 

or the “Federation”), as well as its President, Teresa Laughlin, in connection with the Board’s 

violation of several requirements and prohibitions of the Ralph M. Brown Act, Government 

mailto:pmcnamara@palomar.edu
mailto:jhalcon@palomar.edu
mailto:MEvilsizer@palomar.edu
mailto:ndeerfield@palomar.edu
mailto:nhensch@palomar.edu
mailto:jblake@palomar.edu
mailto:ddoerfler@palomar.edu


 

Correct and Cure / Cease and Desist Letter 

Palomar Community College District Governing Board 

August 10, 2018 
 Page 2 of 5 
 

 

Code Section 5490, et seq., (“Brown Act”), which have occurred in the last nine months, as 

detailed herein. Please direct all communications regarding this matter to the undersigned. 

 

RELEVANT FACTS 

 

On August 8, 2017, the Board held a regular meeting. On the agenda for that meeting was item J-

10, entitled “Ratify first amendment to Superintendent/President Contract.” The Board voted at 

this meeting to ratify the first amendment to the Superintendent/President’s contract. 

 

At no point between August 9, 2017 and April 10, 2018 did the Board hold a public meeting for 

which it properly listed on the agenda that it would meet in closed session to confer with its 

designated agency negotiator, pursuant to Government Code §54957.6(a), regarding negotiations 

with the Superintendent/President. Nor did the Board during this time period announce in an 

“open and public session” the identity of its designated agency representative(s) for purposes of 

negotiating with the Superintendent/President, as is also required by Government Code 

§54957.6(a). 

 

On April 10, 2018, the Board held a regular meeting. On the agenda for that meeting was item 

N-9, entitled “Ratify second amendment to Superintendent/President Contract.” The Board at 

this meeting ratified the second amendment to the Superintendent/President’s contract. 

 

At no point between April 11, 2018 and July 10, 2018 did the Board hold a public meeting for 

which it properly listed on the agenda that it would meet in closed session to confer with its 

designated agency negotiator, pursuant to Government Code §54957.6(a), regarding negotiations 

with the Superintendent/President. Nor did the Board during this time period announce in an 

“open and public session” the identity of its designated agency representative(s) for purposes of 

negotiating with the Superintendent/President, as is also required by Government Code 

§54957.6(a). 

 

On July 10, 2018, the Board held a regular meeting. On the agenda for that meeting was item 

O.1, entitled “Review and approve third amendment to the Superintendent/President’s Contract.” 

The Board at this meeting ratified the third amendment to the Superintendent/President’s 

contract without any discussion. 

 

Subsequent to the July 10, 2018 Board meeting, in response to questions and concerns from the 

campus community as to why the Board did not discuss the substance of the Third Amendment 

to the Superintendent/President’s contract in open session, various administrators and Board 

members revealed that the Board discussed the substance of these amendments to the contract – 

and even reached agreement as a Board – in closed session, and further asserted that the Board 

was legally prohibited from discussing the substance of the proposed amendments in open 

session. The Federation as well as Ms. Laughlin are informed and believe that the Board 

similarly discussed during closed sessions occurring between April 11, 2018 and July 10, 2018, 

the terms of the Second Amendment to the Superintendent/President’s contract. The Federation 
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as well as Ms. Laughlin are further informed and believe that within the past nine (9) months and 

up to and including April 10, 2018, the Board similarly discussed the terms of the First 

Amendment to the Superintendent/President’s contract. 

 

BROWN ACT VIOLATIONS 

 

The Brown Act requires that public agencies post an agenda “at least 72 hours before a regular 

meeting” that contains “a brief general description of each item of business to be transacted or 

discussed at the meeting, including items to be discussed in closed session.” (Gov’t. Code 

§ 54954.2(a)(1) (emphasis supplied).) The Brown Act further provides that: 

 

[A] legislative body of a local agency may hold closed sessions with the local 

agency’s designated representatives regarding the salaries, salary schedules, or 

compensation paid in the form of fringe benefits of its … unrepresented 

employees[. ¶] However, prior to the closed session, the legislative body of the 

local agency shall hold an open and public session in which it identifies its 

designated representatives. [… ¶] Closed sessions held pursuant to this section 

shall not include final action on the proposed compensation of one or more 

unrepresented employees.  (Gov’t. Code § 54957.6(a) (emphasis supplied).) 

 

The Brown Act additionally provides, in pertinent part, that: 

 

Prior to holding any closed session, the legislative body of the local agency shall 

disclose, in an open meeting, the item or items to be discussed in the closed 

session. … In the closed session, the legislative body may consider only those 

matters covered in its statement. (Gov’t. Code § 54957.7 (emphasis supplied).) 

 

In addition, the Brown Act provides, in pertinent part, that: 

 

For purposes of describing closed session items pursuant to Section 54954.2, … 

no legislative body or elected official shall be in violation of Section 54954.2 … 

if the closed session items were described in substantial compliance with this 

section. 

… 

With respect to every item of business to be discussed in closed session pursuant 

to Section 54957.6: 

CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS 

Agency designated representatives (Specify names of designated representatives 

attending the closed session) (If circumstances necessitate the absence of a 

specified designated representative, an agent or designee may participate in place 

of the absent representative so long as the name of the agent or designee is 

announced at an open session held prior to the closed session.) 

… 
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Unrepresented employee: (Specify position title of unrepresented employee who 

is the subject of the negotiations) 

 (Gov’t. Code § 54954.5(f).) 

 

As previously detailed above, the Board failed to disclose in open session that it would be 

discussing amendments to the contract of the Superintendent/President in closed session. The 

Board also failed to identify in open session its designated representative(s) for purposes of 

negotiating amendments to the contract with the Superintendent/President. 

 

CURE AND CORRECT DEMAND 

 

Brown Act section 54960.1 allows interested persons to “commence an action of mandamus or 

injunction for the purpose of obtaining judicial determination that an action taken by a legislative 

body of a local agency in violation of Section … 54954.2 [or] 54954.5 … is null and void under 

this section.” 

 

Therefore, our clients demand that the Board cure and correct its unlawful discussion of, and 

agreement on, the third amendment to the Superintendent/President’s contract, by rescinding its 

July 10, 2018 ratification of the third amendment to the Superintendent/President’s contract. 

 

Pursuant to Government Code section 54960.1(c)(2), you have 30 days from the receipt of this 

demand to correct and cure these violations, or to inform this office that you  will not correct or 

cure the challenged action. If you fail or refuse to correct and cure as demanded, the Board may 

face legal action pursuant to Government Code section 54960.1, in which case the Federation 

and Ms. Laughlin may seek an award of court costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees pursuant to 

Government Code section 54960.5. 

 

CEASE AND DESIST DEMAND 
 

Brown Act section 54960 provides a remedy allowing interested persons to “commence an 

action of mandamus, injunction, or declaratory relief for the purpose of stopping or preventing 

violations or threatened violations,” “to determine the applicability of this chapter to ongoing 

actions or threatened future actions of the legislative body, or to determine the applicability of 

this chapter to past violations of the legislative body.” 

 

Therefore, our clients demand that the Board cease and desist from the conduct set forth above, 

which impair the public’s ability to participate in government. Namely, the Board must 

acknowledge the Brown Act violations set forth above by making an unconditional commitment 

to refrain from discussing compensation of unrepresented employees (including, but not limited 

to, the Superintendent/President) with its designated negotiator in closed session without 

providing the public with notice that substantially complies with Brown Act section 54954.5(f). 
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Pursuant to Government Code section 54960.2, you have 30 days from the receipt of this cease 

and desist demand to provide our clients with an “unconditional commitment” that the Board 

will refrain from engaging in the practices described above at any time in the future. The 

unconditional commitment must be approved by the Board in open session at a regular or special 

meeting as a separate item of business, and not on its consent agenda.  

 

If you fail or refuse to cease and desist as demanded, the Board may face legal action pursuant to 

Government Code section 54960, in which case the Federation and Ms. Laughlin may seek an 

award of court costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees pursuant to Government Code section 

54960.5. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Ricardo Ochoa, Esq. 

OCHOA|LAW 

 

Cc: Teresa Laughlin (via email) 
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C E R R I T O S  
(562) 653-3200 

F R E S N O  
(559) 225-6700 

M A R I N  
(628) 234-6200 

P A S A D E N A  
(626) 583-8600 

A  P R O F E S S I O N A L  L A W  C O R P O R A T I O N  

ATTORNEYS  AT  LAW 

20  PA C I F I C A ,  SU I T E  1 100 
IRVINE,  CAL IFORNIA 92618-3371 

(949) 453-4260 
  

FAX (949) 453-4262 
WWW.AALRR.COM  

P L E A S A N T O N  
(925) 227-9200 

R I V E R S I D E  
(951) 683-1122 

S A C R A M E N T O  
(916) 923-1200 

S A N  D I E G O  
(858) 485-9526 

OUR FILE NUMBER: 

 
SOrmond@aalrr.com 

 
005570.00022 
21294369.2 

September 10, 2018 

VIA EMAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL 
 

  
 

Ricardo Ochoa, Esq. 
OCHOA|LAW 
United Labor Center Building 
3737 Camino Del Rio South, Suite 407 
San Diego, CA 92108 
rochoa@union-attorneys.org 

 

 

Re: Response to August 10, 2018 Notice of Brown Act Violations 

Dear Mr. Ochoa 

This firm represents the Palomar Community College District.  The District received your letter 
of August 10, 2018, concerning asserted violations of the Brown Act, and referred it to us for 
review.  Accordingly, this correspondence constitutes the District’s response to your letter.  
Should the need for further communications arise, please direct them to my attention. 

The cure and correct demand presented in your letter—rescission of the third amendment to the 
Superintendent/President’s contract—is premised on the assertion that terms of the amendment 
were discussed improperly in closed session.  However, your letter does not allege, nor do the 
facts bear out, that the Board took action in closed session to approve the amendment.  Had such 
been the case, the demand would align with the nature of the alleged violation.  Here, however, 
the amendment was plainly identified on the posted agenda for the open session of July 10, 2018, 
regular meeting, at Section O.1, as “Review and approve third amendement [sic] to the 
Superintendent/President's Contract.”  The Board took action on this agenda item only after there 
had been opportunities for public comment, which included comment from Teresa Laughlin, and 
others.  Accordingly, there is no Brown Act violation in the approval of the third amendment to 
the Superintendent/President's Contract, and no basis for now rescinding the amendment.  To this 
point, please see Boyle v. City of Redondo Beach (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1109, 1118: 

First, the minutes of the May 28, 1997, meeting reflects that the City Council did 
no more than confer with and give direction to staff. Thus the City Council’s 
activity did not constitute “an action taken” in violation of section 54956. Section 
54952.6 defines “ ‘action taken’ ” as “a collective decision made by a majority of 
the members of a legislative body, a collective commitment or promise by a 



ATK INSON ,  ANDELS ON ,  LOYA ,  RUUD  &  ROMO  

Ricardo Ochoa, Esq. 
September 10, 2018 
Page 2 

majority of the members of a legislative body to make a positive or a negative 
decision, or an actual vote by a majority of the members of a legislative body 
when sitting as a body or entity, upon a motion, proposal, resolution, order or 
ordinance.” The City Council made no collective decision, commitment, or 
promise, and took no “actual vote” on any pending motion, proposal, resolution, 
order, or ordinance relating to the Boyle lawsuit in the May 28 session. Thus for 
purposes of a section 54960.1, subdivision (a) suit, there was no “action taken by 
a legislative body” that could be found null and void. Where discussions between 
a city attorney and a city council occur but no action has been taken, there is no 
ground for relief under section 54960.1. (Centinela Hospital Assn. v. City of 
Inglewood (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1586, 1599, 275 Cal.Rptr. 901.) 

… 

We therefore conclude that Boyle's complaint fails to state a cause of action 
because it does not allege two necessary conditions to bringing suit. …. 

With respect to the allegations about discussion in closed session concerning potential terms of 
an amendment to the agreement, the Superintendent/President's Contract specifies successful 
completion of performance goal and objectives triggers an adjustment to base salary “by mutual 
agreement and any cost of living or other similar increases given to the faculty.”  Affirmation in 
closed session that goals and objectives have been successfully completed such that a contact 
amendment can be brought forward is simply part of the evaluation process. 

Even if the discussion in closed session ended up being more detailed, a point that will not be 
addressed at this time based on lack of Board approval to disclose confidential closed session 
information (Govt. Code, § 54963, subd. (a)), there have been no allegations showing there was 
prejudice caused by the alleged violation.  This is particularly true given that the proposed 
amendment was publicly posted with the agenda for discussion in open session, there was public 
comment on the item (including comments by Ms. Laughlin), and there was formal action on the 
amendment in open session.  In this regard, the court stated in Galbiso v. Orosi Public Utility 
District (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 652, 670-671: 

There is yet another reason the third cause of action was deficient. The cases have 
held that a violation of the Brown Act will not automatically invalidate an action 
taken by a local agency or legislative body. The facts must show, in addition, that 
there was prejudice caused by the alleged violation. (Cohan v. City of Thousand 
Oaks (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 547, 555-556, 35 Cal.Rptr.2d 782; North Pacifica 
LLC v. California Coastal Com. (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1416, 1433, 83 
Cal.Rptr.3d 636.) “Even where a plaintiff has satisfied the threshold procedural 
requirements to set aside an agency’s action, Brown Act violations will not 
necessarily ‘invalidate a decision. [Citation.] Appellants must show prejudice.’ 
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[Citation.]” (San Lorenzo Valley Community Advocates for Responsible 
Education v. San Lorenzo Valley Unified School Dist. (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 
1356, 1410, 44 Cal.Rptr.3d 128.) Here, no facts are alleged to show that Galbiso 
was prejudiced in any way by the alleged violation. …. 

Nevertheless, the District is committed to ensuring Brown Act compliance and avoiding 
ambiguities that may result in disputes.  Accordingly, the District will ensure, moving forward, 
that discussions in closed session (if any) concerning unrepresented employees will be agendized 
clearly and in accordance with the Brown Act. 

Sincerely, 

ATKINSON, ANDELSON, LOYA, RUUD & ROMO 

 

Sharon J. Ormond 

SJO:sjo 
 
cc: Dr. Joi Blake, Superintendent/President (via email) 

Palomar Community College District 




